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  4/29/2015 

Planning Department Comments (PL15-005, Suburban Trim and Glass, 206 W. Campus Drive) 
7. The property owner must sign the Land Use Variation application. 
8. A Land Use Variation is required to allow “Glass Products Made of Purchased Glass” and “Glass Cutting, 

Glazing & Sales” in the   M-1 district. 
9. The following variations are necessary: 

a. Chapter 28, Section 6.12-1(3) Traffic Engineering Approval, to waive the requirement for a traffic study 
and parking analysis from a Certified Traffic Engineer. 

b. Chapter 28, Section 11.4, Schedule of Parking Requirements, to allow 19 parking spaces instead of the 
required 25 spaces. 

10. Please provide a written justification for the zoning variations above that addresses the following criteria:  
a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 

conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 
b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

11. The applicant shall provide written confirmation that the operations will not violate the requirements for:  noise, 
smoke and particulate matter, vibration, fire and explosive hazard, odors, noxious odorous matter, & glare and 
heat, as outlined in Section 5.1-17.2, Industrial Performance Standards. 

12. The side yard setback on the south side of 10.2 feet and the rear yard setback of 15.25 feet do not meet the 
requirement for a side yard (10% of lot width – 16 feet) and rear yard (30 feet). However this is considered 
existing non-conforming and no action is required at this time. 

13. The total code parking for this site is calculated as: 
 
Use Code Use Square 

Footage 
(SF) 

Parking 
Square 
Footage (SF) 

Parking 
Standard 

Employees Vehicles Required 
Parking 

Retail/ 
Showroom 

Retail Sales 1,550 1,550 1 space/ 300 SF 3 NA 5 

Office Business and 
Professional Offices 

3,010 3,010 1 space/ 300 SF NA NA 10 

Warehouse/ 
Assembly 

Wholesale, Storage 
& Production 

14,885 14,885 0.5 space/ 
employee + 1 per 
commercial 
vehicle 

10* 5 10 

Total 19,445    25 
     Spaces available 19 
     Surplus/(Deficit) (6) 
 

* Please verify that the number of employees and the number of commercial vehicles on site is accurate. 
 
Therefore, a variation of 6 spaces is needed. 
 
14. Per Section 11.2-10.1, one accessible space is required for parking lots with 1 to 20 parking spaces. The 

drawing delineates that the access aisle for accessible spaces is shared. This is not allowed. Please revise. 
15. The ends of all parking rows must include a landscape island equal in area to one parking space. The existing 

parking lot does not meet this requirement and is considered non-conforming. No action is required at this time. 
16. The trash enclosure on site must be screened from public view. 
17. If any exterior modifications are proposed, then a Design review will be required. 
 






